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Decision and Summary Statement of Reasons of the
Appointed Person, in relation to the above matter:

Becision

Upon consideration of the appeal documents and accompanying papers
todged by the Appeliant and the reply to the appeal and accompanying papsrs
lodged in response and upon consideration of the verbat and written evidence
of the witnesses called, it is the decision of the Appointed Ferson that:-

1. The Appeal of MRC International Lid is dismissed.

2. The decision to revoke their licence is effective from 8% June 2007

Summary Statement of Reasons

1. MRC International Lid (MRC) is a licensed Gangmaster, part of the
business was to employ and supply 22 workers to Fresco Foods. On the
afternoon of 20 July 2006 that contract was lost, being obtained by another
Gangmaster, 118 Recruitment (118).

Z. Thirteen MRC workers continued to work at Fresco Foods and thus
became employees of 118, ceasing to be employed by MRC, Eight workers
remained as MRC employees and were placed elsewhere.

3. 118 was a rival Gangmaster to MRC. The primary figure in that organisation
was Mr Rowe, who previously had connections with MRC, Mr Halliwell and My
Werd, [t was Mr Rowe who provided "intelligence” to the GLA on the 20 and
24 July 20086, suggesting that MRC had not been complying with GLA
icensing standards. Civil litigation between MRC, Mr Rowe and 118 is
ongoing. | am not concemed with whether Mr Rowe acted in good faith or bad
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faith or with the relationship betwaen the parties involved so | make no
Hndings of fact which might bind the Court dealing with that litigation.

4. The core of this case is that the thirteen MRC employees placed at Fresco

Focds who transferred to 118 on 20 July 2006, were not paid until Oclober
20086 for their work for MRC for the week ending 20 July 2008 on the
instructions of Mr Hailiwsli,

& 1 acknowledge that MRC had been placed in a difficult position.

s Halliwell wrote (o the workers involved on 28 July 2008 to clarify the
situation. That leter, issued with the benefit of some legal advice, was not
appropriately worded and Mr Halliwell accepted this. At this time, none of the
workers had done anything to terminate their contracts with MRC other than
transfer allegiance to 118. All had failed to give the required two weeks
notice. Theoretically, the appropriate remedy for those breaches of confract
wouid have been to claim for damages in the County Court rather than
interrupting the flow of timeshsets from Fresco Foods into the MRC office and
not paying them. Thatl non-payment amounted to an unauthorised deduction
of wages contrary to section 13 of the Employment Rights Act 1996. Those
time sheets would have been picked up in the pay run on 25 July which would
have resulted in BACS payments being made on 27 July. As a result of the
letter, one of the original fourteen workers who transferred to 118 came back
to MRC. The other 13 remained with 118.

6. As a rasull of the intelligence supplied by Mr Rowe, Miss Johnson made an
inspection vigit to Fresco Foods on 26 July 2006. This resulted in a report to
the GLA. Miss Johnson and Mr Carroll were then instructed to carry out a
compliance inspection &t MRG, This inspection tock place on 238 Cotober
2006. In my opinion, there was no sinister reascn behind the apparent delay.

7. GLA managers held an internal meeting on 31 October 2008 which lead o
ihe ravocation of the licence held by MRC. This was done by letter on 2
Movember 2008. | am only concerned with the reasons for the revocation as
get out in that lelter and not with any other matters contained in Miss
Johnson's report.

8. Itis important {o remember that although the GLA regime is, Tike other
enforcement agencies, regulatory, it is unlike them primarily pre-emptive,
aiming to prevent preblems arising between gangmasters and workers. The
Gangmasiers (Licensing Authority} Regulations 2005 Regulation 12 sets out
the requirements of avoiding exploitation of workers and compliance with
existing legal obligations where the GLA can act in advance and more quickly
than other regulatory bodies using specific enforcement powers after
infringements have ocourred.

Rules 2006 from which the licensing conditions, expressed by the GLA as
standards, derive. The licensing stendards, as published by the GLA are a
transiation of the legal requirements for practical use.

8. Regard had also has to be had to The Gangmasters (Licensing Conditions)
f

6. MRC relied on the booklet issued by the GLA in October 2008 entitled
‘Licensing Standards” which indicates that the GLA adopts a proportionate
approach when applying the licensing standards. They argued that the
exceplion reporfing system, which focussed only on infringements and did not
lake an overall view of MRC and weigh in the balance favourable factors, was



contrary to that proportionate approach and unfair to MRC. { reject that

a.rg;amem as that statement of | implementation policy was part of the

introduction to Licensing Standards and was not part of the Licensing
Standaras themselves. Serious breaches of the standards cannat in my view

- -----—--——-—---—%ﬁwwmmﬁfweﬁd@%gaféea by vitttre-of othergoodprectiee by the———— -

gangmaster. Moreover, | regard the GLA system of grading infringements by a
points system according to seriousness as constituting a proportionate
approach.

Fingings in refation to the Licensing Standards held by GLA
ia be breached

Standard 2.5 — Deductions From Waoes

Find that the MRC contract of employment did not authorise the non-payment
of wages which occurred in this case. The existing contract is not spedific
enough and toc widely worded. This was a breach of licence condition and
had been accepted as such by MRC

Standard 2.7 — Withholging Paymenis

| find that wages had been withheld within the control of the gangmaster. |
consider that the intent of the employer was not a relevant issue nor the civil
litigation to which | have referred. MRC accepted that the workers in gquestion
did not receive pay due for 3 months and acknowledged that this was an
error. A breach of this licence condition occuired.

Standard 2.8 — Payment of National Minimum Wage

A cong @qa ence of the non-pavment of 13 workers for 3 months was that the
national minimum wage was not paid in that period. The actual rate of pay
which \f;fofkers raceived when they were paid was in accordance with the
national minimum wage. | consider that this was a technica! breach of this
ficance condition and a duplication of the breach of condition 2.7. It should not
have been included in the compliance overall score or count towards
revocation of the licence.

Standard 2.9 — Annual Leave Entitlements

t find that there was no evidence that workers were prevented from laking
their arnuegl leave entitlement. it was the compensation payment for
outstanding annual leave not taken payable on termination of employment
which they did not receive. That was a breach of Regulation 14 of the Working
Time Regulztions but not of this licence condition which was therefore not
hreached

Slandard 3.6 ~ Freely Chosen Employment

[ find that the 13 workers had been penalised by the non receipt of wages due
and not receiving their holiday compensation paymenis, and that two workers
had not received their accommodation deposit refund ta which they were
entitled as no substantiated reason for withholding them was given. A breach
of this licence condilion occurred,

Standard 4.2 - Altermnative Accommodation

ffind that the contracts of smployment provided for the summary eviction from
accominodsiion or property provided by MRC. A breach of this licence
condilion occurred.
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Conclusion
| do not seek o apportion the GLA's poinis to each of these matters. There
were a number of breaches of ficence conditions of varying degrees of
seriousness, some of which had been accepted by MRC and others are
ccordingly, in the absence o
ar ay yower orantad to Appointed Persons to allow an Appeat with the
impesition of conditions to secure remedial action in appropriate cases e.g.
;fhr:r@ revocation with immediate effect is not required, the proper course is to
digmiss the A rpeel and set & date by which the revocation will become
affective but giving sufficient time for a new application to be made albeit that
iresh application and ingpeclion fees will have 1o be paid. | am told that MRC
vfi I need some 2 weeks fo complete ihe establishment of policies,

nstructions, contracts anc oiher documentation to prevent such breachas
hapﬁerz Ing again to enable them to apply for a new licence (as was envisagad
.n the revocation letter of 2 November 2008) and that the GLA will require 30

days to carry out a licence application inspection. Accordingly, | allow a fitfle
extra time for slippege and set the revocation date 10 weeks ahead on 8 June
2007 1o give time for all that {o be done.

Signed:.....oo.e, vone JAAARARANN i . ~ (Person appointed
by the Secrefary/ot Sf:a?eﬁ to determine appeals under The
Gangmasters (Appeals) Regulations 20086.
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